3. to recognize and agree the assumptions and methods for traffic volume forecasting are mainly

based on the portfolio mode of “four-stage method”;

4. the inputs adopted for traffic volume and toll revenue forecasting, including economic and

social inputs, permanent population, random user balancing method of extensive transportation

expenses are determined in accordance with the Guangdong Expressway Network Plan and the

Feasibility Study Report of Highway Construction Project.

Based on the above, the Board is of the opinion that the assumptions and inputs involved in the

Traffic Study Report are fair and reasonable.

5. SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The following table sets forth the significant financial effects of the Acquisition on the Enlarged

Group identified in the unaudited pro forma financial information on the Enlarged Group as set out in

Appendix IV to this circular (“Pro Forma Financial Information”), assuming that completion of the
Acquisition had taken place on 30 June 2021, as compared to the financial position of the Group as at

30 June 2021:

As at
30 June 2021

The target
group and
Pro forma
adjustment

Upon
completion of

the Acquisition
(pro forma
Enlarged
Group) Change

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Net assets 26,492,093 1,495,766 27,987,859 5.65
Total assets 57,329,026 7,754,966 65,083,992 13.53

Total liabilities 30,836,933 6,259,200 37,096,133 20.30

Assets and liabilities

Based on the Pro Forma Financial Information, the unaudited pro forma consolidated total assets of

the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2021 would increase by approximately RMB7.755 billion to

approximately RMB65.084 billion and the unaudited pro forma consolidated total liabilities of the

- 41 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2021 would increase by approximately RMB6.259 billion to

approximately RMB37.096 billion after the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma consolidated net
assets of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2021 would increase by approximately RMB1.496 billion

[…]

All foreign currencies 1% increase

against HKD

8,292,204.95 10,161,094.53 3,104,372.98 13,484.71

All foreign currencies 1% decrease

against HKD

(8,292,204.95) (10,161,094.53) (3,104,372.98) (13,484.71)

- III-78 -

APPENDIX III ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON THE TARGET GROUP

1.1.2 Interest rate risk - risk of changes in cash flows

The Target Group’s cash flow interest rate risk of financial instruments relates primarily to

variable-rate bank borrowings (see Note V, 10, 14 and 16 for details). The Target Group

continuously and closely monitors the effects of changes in the interest rates on the Target

Group’s currency risk exposures. The Target Group’s policies are to maintain floating interest

rate. Meanwhile, the Target Group has no arrangements for interest rate swap.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk

On the basis of the above assumptions, where all other variables are held constant, the

reasonably possible changes in the interest rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the

profit or loss for the period.

RMB

Items
Change in

exchange rate

Seven months
ended July 31,

2021

Year ended
December 31,

2020

Year ended
December 31,

2019

Year ended
December 31,

2018

Short-term borrowings Increase 1% (3,488,953.57) (3,243,470.94) (21,870,473.08) (25,517,169.19)

Short-term borrowings Decrease 1% 3,488,953.57 3,243,470.94 21,870,473.08 25,517,169.19

Non-current liabilities

due within one year

Increase 1% (7,616,537.16) (7,605,396.13) (1,067,999.63) (350,480.00)

Non-current liabilities

due within one year

Decrease 1% 7,616,537.16 7,605,396.13 1,067,999.63 350,480.00

Long-term borrowings Increase 1% (10,047,500.58) (20,381,250.64) (21,763,416.21) (15,458,428.60)

Long-term borrowings Decrease 1% 10,047,500.58 20,381,250.64 21,763,416.21 15,458,428.60

1.2 Credit risk

As at July 31, 2021, December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, the Target Group’s maximum exposure to

credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Target Group due to failure to discharge an

obligation by the counterparties and financial guarantees issued by the Target Group is arising from:

The carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated balance

sheet. For financial instruments measured at fair value, the carrying amount reflects the exposure to

risks but not the maximum exposure to risks. The maximum exposure to risks would vary according to

[…]

based on the aforesaid historical data after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the

accompanying notes. Narrative description of the pro forma adjustments of the Acquisition that are (i)

directly attributable to the transactions; and (ii) factually supportable, is summarised in the accompanying

notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities has been prepared by the

Directors based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities does not

purport to describe the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2021, nor purport to predict the future financial position of the

Enlarged Group.

- IV-1 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

Items

The Group
The Target

Group Pro forma

The
Enlarged
Group

As at
2021.06.30

As at
2021.07.31 Adjustment

As at
2021.06.30

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note i Note ii Note iii Note iv Note v

Current Assets
Bank balances and cash 4,450,421 1,451,038 (4,507,938) 1,393,521

Financial assets held for trading – 396,495 396,495

Notes receivable 55,618 – 55,618

Accounts receivable 739,049 – 739,049

Prepayments 478,288 454 478,742

Other receivables 874,338 300 874,638

Inventories 1,067,137 – 1,067,137

Contract assets 379,367 – 379,367

Non-current assets due within one year 93,664 – 93,664

Other current assets 1,466,529 309,580 1,776,109

Total Current Assets 9,604,411 2,157,867 (4,507,938) 7,254,340
Non-current Assets
Equity instrument at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 19,500 19,500

Long-term prepayments 542,566 – 542,566

Long-term receivables 1,212,463 40,792 1,253,255

Other non-current financial assets 654,140 – 654,140

Long-term equity investments 8,971,843 9,840,070 18,811,913
Investment properties 10,935 – 10,935

Fixed assets 5,451,142 1,782 5,452,924

Construction in progress 1,643,336 – 1,643,336

Right-of-use assets 125,636 – 125,636

Intangible assets 26,537,076 – 26,537,076

Development expenditure 14,346 – 14,346

Goodwill 156,040 202,893 358,933

Long-term prepaid expenses 61,495 – 61,495

Deferred tax assets 500,487 – 500,487

Other non-current assets 1,843,110 – 1,843,110

Total Non-current Assets 47,724,615 10,105,037 57,829,652
TOTAL ASSETS 57,329,026 12,262,904 (4,507,938) 65,083,992

- IV-2 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

Items

The Group
The Target

Group Pro forma

The
Enlarged
Group

As at
2021.06.30

As at
2021.07.31 Adjustment

As at
2021.06.30

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note i Note ii Note iii Note iv Note v

Current Liabilities
Short-term borrowings 1,953,174 598,106 2,551,280

Transactional financial liabilities 125,544 – 125,544

Derivative financial liabilities – – 81,011 81,011

Notes payable 113,660 – 113,660

Accounts payable 2,186,650 – 2,186,650

Receipt in advance 16,143 – 16,143

Contract liabilities 105,793 – 105,793

Employee benefits payable 145,216 5,161 150,377

Tax payable 519,737 410 520,147

Other payables 2,358,683 100,343 2,073,328 201,431 4,733,785

Non-current liabilities due within

one year 3,790,840 3,940,975 (3,861,239) 3,870,576

Other current liabilities 2,012,877 3,256 2,016,133

Total Current Liabilities 13,328,317 4,648,251 2,154,339 201,431 (3,861,239) 16,471,099
Non-current Liabilities
Long-term borrowings 7,950,199 1,722,429 (646,699) 9,025,929

Bonds payable 4,990,844 – 4,990,844

Long-term payables 2,449,351 – 2,449,351
Long-term employee benefits payable 114,813 – 114,813

Lease liabilities 97,031 – 97,031

Estimated debts 166,781 – 166,781

Deferred income 582,146 – 582,146

Deferred tax liabilities 1,157,451 120,659 1,278,110

Other non-current liabilities – 1,920,029 1,920,029

Total Non-current Liabilities 17,508,616 3,763,117 – – (646,699) 20,625,034
TOTAL LIABILITIES 30,836,933 8,411,368 2,154,339 201,431 (4,507,938) 37,096,133

Notes:

(i) The amounts are extracted from the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021 dated

25 August 2021.

(ii) The amounts are extracted from the Accountants’ Report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix III to this circular.

(iii) The adjustment represents the acquisition of the Target Group under the Transaction Agreements.

- IV-3 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

For the purpose of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities, the Acquisition

is assumed to had taken place on 30 June 2021. Since the Group and the Target Group are both controlled by Shenzhen